

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application for Modification of Resolution T-17502 filed by Conifer Communications, Inc. (U-1527-C)

Draft Resolution T-17599

**CONIFER COMMUNICATIONS INC. (U-1527-C) COMMENTS ON
DRAFT RESOLUTION T-17599**

K.C. Halm (Washington D.C. Office)
Zeb Zankel
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533
Telephone: (415) 276-6500
Facsimile: (415) 276-6599
Email: kchalm@dwt.com
Email: zebzankel@dwt.com

Dated: April 16, 2018

Attorneys for Conifer Communications, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	The Draft Resolution alleges that Conifer attempts to re-litigate the “underserved” test—that issue was never litigated and remains unresolved.....	2
C.	Contrary to the assertions in the Draft Resolution, allegations of Cal.net’s conflicts of interest were substantiated by Cal.net.	3
D.	The Draft Resolution asserts Conifer has not met the requirements for Rule 16.4, however Conifer introduced new facts, meeting the requirement.	4
E.	The Draft Resolution fails to address the Commission’s violation of due process, and even worse, blames Conifer for such violations.	5
F.	Conclusion	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions and Resolutions

Decision 10-12-050 4
Decision 16-05-052..... 3
Resolution T-17502 1, 2, 4

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 14.5..... 1

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 281(e)(3)(A) 2, 3
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 311(g) 5
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1708 4

CONIFER COMMUNICATIONS INC. (U-1527-C) COMMENTS ON DRAFT RESOLUTION T-17599
